RESOLUTION NO. OB 2012- |0

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE
CITY OF EAST PALO ALTO AUTHORIZING THE SUCCESSOR
AGENCY TO ENTER INTO THE FIRST AMENDMENT
TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE
SUCCESSOR AGENCY AND GARY M. BAUM

RESOLVED, by the Oversight Board of the City of East Palo Alto as follows:

1. Authorization

The Oversight Board of the City of East Palo Alto hereby authorizes the
Successor Agency for the City of East Palo Alto to enter into the First Amendment to
the Agreement with Gary M. Baum, increasing the not to exceed amount of the
Agreement to $24,000. A copy of the Amendment is attached as Exhibit “A”,
incorporated herein by reference.

2 Effective Date

The effective date of the approval of this resolution shall be immediately upon
adoption.

3. Filing of Resolution

The Secretary of the Oversight Board is hereby directed to file a copy of this
resolution with his or her office and to make it available to members of the general
public. |

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Oversight Board of the
City of East Palo Alto this 16th day of August, 2012 by the followjhg vote:

Vote Members of the Oversight Board

AYES:John anth}L}/;{:{ALﬁm/’\k‘lﬁ o ,M@M LMIJ‘,QQJJ afarrales Michele Baudt
NOES: (

ABSENT: asn Clhorw > Aicho Gy J;;H‘:m;

ABSTAIN:

Roben e

Ruben Abrlca Chalr

/ Approved as to form:

/ C ,\gpwm // ’ //{ 77 -
‘g?/rlos Mar{o " Gary Baum
ersight Board Secreta ngr’sight Board Counsel

ITEM 7 -Resolution of the East Palo Alto Oversight Board approving amendment to Agreement for Professional Services GMB

8-2-i2 ATTACHMENT 1 - p.1 of 1



ANMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

This is Amendment No. 1 to the March 29, 2012 Agreement (“AGREEMENT")
between the City of East Palo Alto, a municipal corporation, acting as the Successor
Agency to the City of East Palo Alto Redevelopment Agency (“CITY"), organized under
the provisions of AB X1 26, as revised by AB 1484, and Gary M. Baum, an attorney
licensed to practice law in the State of California ("ATTORNEY"). The Amendment to

the AGREEMENT is entered into this (& day of%vuri 2012, by and between
the CITY and ATTORNEY. Both the CITY and ATTORNEY may be referred to as “the
parties.” ;

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Professional Services Agreement,
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A”;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants, terms, conditions and
provisions of this Amendment, the parties agree:

SECTION 1. Section 3, second sentence is hereby amended to read as follows:
The total compensation under this Agreement shall not exceed $24,000.00.

SECTION 2. Except as herein modified, all other provisions of the AGREEMENT
shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AGREEMENT in one or more

duplicate originals as of the date and year first written above.

ATTORNEY

GARY M. BAUM
ANy . S A / r

By: A S AW By, “«/ &MU 4 e

Name: - Gary M. Baum Name:’ ‘Kathleen Kane

Title: Counsel Title: City Attorney

Address: 19925 Stevens Creek Boulevard Address: 2415 University Avenue
Suite 100, Cupertino, CA 95014 East Palo Alto, CA 94403
Telephone: 408-833-6246 Telephone: 650-522-7020

CONSENTED TO:

u‘U‘LﬂW MW/(L

Chair,

Oversight Board of City of East Palo Alto

ITEM 7-ATTACHMENT 2 -Amendment No 1 to Agreement for Professional Services for East Palo Alto GMB 8-2-12 p.1 of 1



AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into on March 29, 2012, by and between the Cily of
City of East Palo Alte, a municipal cotporation, acting a5 the Successor Ageney 10 the City of East Palo
Alto Redevelopment Agency ("CITY"), organized and existing under the provisions of AB x1 26,
enacted June 29, 2011 {“Redevelapment Dissolution Act™), and Gary M, Bawm, an attomey licensed to
practice law in the State of Califormin ("ATTORNEY").

THE PARTIES ENTER THIS AGREEMENT based upon the fallowing facts, undersiandings
and intentions:

City Attomey would provide fegal services to the CITY OF EAST PALO ALTO SUCCESSOR
AGENCY OVERSIGHT EOARD ("OVERSIGHT BOARD™) as contemplated pursuant to the
Redevelopment Dissolution Act as pari of its staffing obligation, but because the City Attorney®s Office
has a conflict of inleresi due to its vepresentation of CITY as the Successor Agency, CITY is obtaining
the services of special counsel to serve as the lepal advizor for the OVERSIGHT BOARD); and

CITY desires to contract with ATTORNEY and ATTORNEY desires 1o contract with CITY for
provision of professional services as further deseribed herein, upon the terms and conditions hereinafler
sct forth,

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants and promises of t\he
parties herein coritnined, the parties bersto agree as follows:

1L Effective Date. The effective date of this Agreement is March 29, 2012,

2. Seope of Serviees. CITY engages ATTORNEY to provide legal advice and

representation to OVERSIGHT BOARD regarding implementation of the Redevelopment

Dissalution Act, including bui not limited to advice reparding the powers end duties of the

OVEERSIGHT BOARD under the Acl as well as complinnee with the requirements of the Brawn

Act, Public Records Act and Political Reform Act in the performance of such powers and duties,

ATTORNEY shall provide both GENERAL LEGAL SERVICES and CLIENT SPECIFIC

LEGAL SERVICES, which are defined in Scction 4. ATTORNEY shall not provide litigation ot

tobbying services to the QVERSIGHT BOARD,

Page | of &

Item 7-Attachment 2 —Exhibit A, p.1 of 5



3 Compensation,. ATTORNEY shall be compensated on hourly basis for services
rendered under Section 2, at the rate of $215 per hous. Additional hourly rate for services are as
follows: Partner Level Attorneys $205; Associate Level Attorneys 3185; Law Clerks §75; and
Paralegals $65. The tofal compensation under tlris contract shall not exceed $12.000.00,

Attomey shall be reimbursed for actunl amd reasonuble out-of-pocket expenses such as mileage,
photocapy charpes, research-related charges, filing fees, telephone charges, and other costs refated to
representation. ATTORNEY may subimit monthly statements for services rendered. Time will be billed
in tenths of an hour (six-minute increments). Travel time shall be charpe and paid at fifty percent (50%)
of the hourly billing rate. ATTORNEY shall not perform serviees for other clients and bill other clients
during the time billed for teavel 10 OVERSIGHT BOARD,

GENERAL LEGAL SERVICES ure those legal services that pertain to gencrally shared or
conmon issues amony San Mateo County Oversipht Boards where ATTORNEY s research and advice
will be generally applicable to all Oversight Boards ATTORNEY represents such as advice regarding the
Brown Act, the Political Reform Act, Public Records Act, and general powers and duties of Oversight
Boards, CLIENT SPECIFIC SERVICES are those legal services rendered specifically and exclusively to
a pariicular Oversight Board at its direction such az appearing at Oversight Board to provide legal
counsel during its meeting o researching and advising on an issue specifically pertaining to that Board.

Further, for GENERAL LEGAL SERVICES applicable 1o all OVERSIGHT BOARD’s that
ATTORNEY represenis In San Moteo County, ATTORNEY shall divide the billing for sueh GENERAL
LEGAL SERVICES equally among all OVERSIGHT BOARDS that ATTORNEY represents in San
Matea County. ATTORNEY shall separately bill each OVERSIGHT BOARD for work performed
independently rnd at the direction of that particular OVERSIGHT BOARD. While the QVERSIGHT
BOARTD shall review the detailed bill of the ATTORNEY, CITY shall receive a summary bill of such
services.

It is intended that payment to ATTORNEY will be made by CITY acting as the
Sucecssar Agency within thirty (30} days after reecipl of vach invoice, subject to such work being in

compliance both with the scope of services as set forth in this Agreement and within the budget

Page 2 of' ¢

Item 7-Attachment 2 —Exhibit A, p.2 of 5




established by the CITY for soid services,
4 Confidentinl_Communications snd Infermation. CITY acting as the Successor
Apeney is the contiacling entity snd the OVERSIGHT BOARD is the client for the purposes of

confidential client communications, Confidential communications between the OVERSIGHT BOARD
and ATTORNEY are not te be shamed with CITY or CITY as the Successor Agency. All documents,
conumundeations or viher information developed of secaived by or for ATTORNEY in performance of
ihe Agrecment are confidential and not to be disclosed fo any person except as authorized by
OVERSIGHT BOARD, or as required by law.

5. Termination. With the consent of the OVERSIGHT BOARD, CITY ey terminate
ATTORNEY's employment at any time with or without cause and with ne notice. However, CITY
agrees to pay ATTORNEY for al legal services rendered by ATTORNEY up (o the time of termination,
plus all costs advanced and expenses incured by ATTORNEY in the course of reprosenting CITY. jo
the event of termination, ATTORNEY will promptly retum CITY's papers and property to i,

&. Standard of Perfoymance, ATTORNEY represents to CITY that the services shell bs

performeéd in an expeditious manner and with the degree of skill and care that is in conformance with
generully scozpted professional standards prevailing al (e thine work is perfonmed.

7. Performance by Attoriey. ATTORNEY shall not employ other Atiomeys or
coniractors without the prior written approval of the CITY. Unless otherwise expressly agreed by the
CITY, ATTORNEY'S representative shall remain resp&nsible for the quality and umeliness of
performance of the seiviees, rotwithslanding any permitted or approved delegation hereunder,

8

_and  Meaintensnce of Documents. Al documenls fumished by
ATTORNEY pusuant to this AGREEMENT we fnsiruments of ATTORNEY‘S services in tospect to
any individual project. They are not intended nor represented to be suilable for reuse by others on
extensions of this project or on any other project. Any reuse without specific written verification and
adoption by ATTORNEY for the speeific purposes intended will be at user's sole risk and without
linbility or Tegal exposure and expenses to ATTORNEY. including attorney™s Tees arising out of such
unsuthorized reuss. ATTORNEY'S records periaining to wark performed under this Agreement shall

Page S of 6

[tem 7-Attachment 2 —Exhibit A, p.3 of 5



e given to CITY at the completion of the work.

9, Conflict of Interest. ATTORNEY shali avoid any confliet of interest in the performance
of this Agre&niant.- ATTORNEY represents that the ATTORNEY has no existing conflict of interest in
representing OVERSIGHT BOARD and will not acquire any such interest, which could inferfere with

the performance of services required under this Agreement.

or. In assuming ond performing the services, ATTORNEY is an
independent contractor and shall not be eligible for any benefits, which the CITY may provide its
employees, excepl as expressly provided for in the AGREEMENT. ATTORNEY shall have
regponsibility for and control over the means of providing services under this AGREEMENT,

11. Mualpractee Ingurance. Aftomey shall maintain 2 curronl policy of emors and
omissions insurange at all times. |

12.  Amendment. This Agreemenl may be amended, modified, or changed by the parties
subjeet to mutual consent by execution of n wrilten amendment executed by authonized representatives
of CITY and ATTORNEY und #s consented to by the OVERSIGHT BOARD,

13.  Complinnce with Laws. ATTORNEY shall comply with all applicable Federal, State,
and Joeal laws. rules, and regulations, and shall obtain nll applicable licenses and petmits for the conduct
of its business end the performanee of the services.

14,  Severabllity. Each portion of this document is severable, o that if one portion is found
to be legatly invalid, the remaining portion shell remain in effect,

15.  Financial Recorda. Records of ATTORMNEY'S reimbursable expenses pertalning to this
project covered by this AGREEMENT will be made available 1o OVERSIGHT BOARD and/or CITY if
and when required.

16,  Notiees. All notices required hereunder shall be in writing ond mailed postape prepaid

by Certified or Regiswréd mail, retum receipt requested, or by personal delivery to the CITY'S address
as shown below, or such other places as CITY or ATTORNEY may, from time 1o time, respectively,
desipnate in a wiitten notice piven to the other, Notice shall be deemed received three (1) doys after the
date of the mailing thereof or upon personal delivery,

Paga 406

Item 7-Attachment 2 —~Exhibit A, p.4 of 5




To CITY:

Kathleen Kane

City Attorney

‘City of East Palo Alfo.
2415 Umversxty Avenue

East Palo Alto, CA94303
650-853-5921

To ATTORNEY:

Gary Biiim

19925 Stevens Creek Blvd,, Suite 100
Cuperting, CA 95014~2358

Phone!’ (408) 833-6246

Faxi (40 ) §40- -1210

E-niail: garybaiimlaw@gmail, com

IN WITNESS WHEREOT, the partics have exccuted this AGREEMENT in one or more

dupiicate originals as of the date and year first written above,

ATTORNEY
GARY M, BAUM
By: ’7//// C? ’g%A\M
Name: Gary M. Baum Name: . Kathleen Kane
Title: Counsel Title: City Attorney
Address: 19925 Stevens Creek Boulevard,  Adduess; 2415 University  Avenue,
Suite 100, Cupertino, CA 95014 _ East Palo Alto, CA 94403
Telephone:  408-833-6246. Telephone:  650-522-7020
- CONSENTED TO:

Chair; Oversight Board of Cify of Rast Palo Alto

Legal Services Apreement East Palo Alto Oversight Board revised 4-2-12

Pago 5 0f 6 |



